against various aspects of the Staff Report. It was agreed that Wright Acres would

submit additional information pursuant to the conference.

After considering the arguments made at the conference and the information filed

subsequent thereto, Staff hereby amends its original report and recommends that the

rate approved in this case be a monthly flat rate of $13.74 per customer. Attachment A

of this report details the additional adjustments to Staff’s recommended pro forma

operating income statement. Attachment B details the calculation of Staff’s amended

revenue requirement and recommended rate.

Signatures

_______________________________
Prepared by: Jack Scott Lawless, CPA
Financial Analyst, Water and Sewer
Revenue Requirements Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

_______________________________
Prepared by: Sam Reid
Rate Analyst, Communications, Water,
and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

Page 1 of 4
ATTACHMENT A

AMENDED STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 99-314
STAFF’S RECOMMENDED OPERATIONS

Pro forma Pro forma
Present Rate Present Rate
Operations Operations

per Staff Report Amended
of Jan. 21, 2000 Adjustment Ref. Staff Report

Operating Revenues 19,260 19,260

Operating Expenses
Contract labor - C.G. Williams, Inc. 225 615 A 840
Operating contract 3,544 3,544
Peay Electric 518 518
Staeffer Pump and Supply 1,230 1,230
Purchased power 3,863 3,863
Baird plumbing and heating 1,713 1,713
Owner manager fee 3,600 3,600
Legal and professional expenses 10 B 10
KPDES permit fee 200 200

Total Operating Expenses 14,893 625 15,518

Net Operating Income 4,367 (625) 3,742

Page 2 of 4
ATTACHMENT A

AMENDED STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 99-314
STAFF’S RECOMMENDED OPERATIONS

A) Contract Labor - C.G. Williams, Inc.  During the informal conference, Wright

Acres expressed concern that services provided by C.G. Williams had drastically

increased since the test year. Services provided by C.G. Williams include sludge

pumping and hauling and cleaning of the clarifier, chlorine contact chamber, and lift

station.

It is common for maintenance costs of small sewer utilities such as Wright Acres

to fluctuate from year to year. This is primarily due to the amount of time it takes for